## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION **Emergency Response Incident Report** Incident #: **County:** Latitude: 29.716208 Incident Date: 01/05/2017 -82.3494 Incident Time: 06:13 AM US/EASTERN 2017-1I-57115Z Alachua Longitude: **OER Employee Receiving Report: OER Responses: Reported Date:** 01/05/2017 Mozick, Donald Follow-up, Referral, Phone Reported Time: 07:15 AM US/EASTERN **Incident Reported By:** Via SWO Alachua County Warning Point Address: GAINESVILLE FL US **Phones:** Business: 352-955-1818 Extn: **Contact Person: Location of Incident: GAINESVILLE Nearest City/Town:** 1940 NW 67th. Place Threat to U.S Navigable Waters?No **Confirmed/Potential: Describe Threat: Descriptions: Modes:** Media Affected: **Actions:** Air Release Facility Fire Extinguished Discharge Commercial Impervious Surface RP Identified Fire Soil **Incident Contractors: Incident Parties: Company Name:** PermaFix Party Type: Responsible Party, Owner, 1940 NW 67th Place GAINESVILLE FL 32653 US **Phones:** Business: 800-365-6066 Extn: Contact Person: Fogelman, Kurt **Insurance Company:** Policy#: **Pollutants: Unit Of Measure Pollutant Name Determined By** Category 1st Responder Unknown Unknown 1.00 1.00 pounds

Coastal Category:	(Landward COLREG Line)	(Seaward COLREG Line)					
No Minor	< 1000 gallons	< 10,000 gallons					
No Moderate No Major	1000 to 10,000 gallons > 10,000 gallons	10,000 to 100,000 gallons > 100,000 gallons					
140 IVIAJOI		> 100,000 ganons					
Agencies Responded: Agencies Notified:	Local Fire Department, Local Programs Local Fire Department, Local Programs						
FOSC Notified: No	Date	e:	FOSC Response: No				
Name of FOSC Notified:	Tim	e:					
Narrative:  Per SWO report: "A dumpster fire was reported at a business in the Gainesville area. The dumpster was reported to contain Acetone and charcoal. Local fire department and a HAZMAT Team responded to the scene. They reported a possible respiratory hazard due to the smoke from the fire. The fire was put out and they have continued to put water on the dumpster to keep it cool. No injuries reported." Chris Gilbert from Alachua County Environmental provided on scene response.							
OER/State On-Scene Coord	inator: Date: Hours spent:	Federal On-Scene Coordinator:					
		*The above actions were properly taken a the National Contingency Plan (NCP, 40 (					
ID#	Fax#	Fax# Date:					
Print	Sign:	Print Sign:					

		O.	ĿК Kesp	onse Informa	luon	
RANSPORTATION EXPENSES:  ### Country of the country	DER On-Scene Coordinator:	Arriv	al Date:		Incident #:	2017-1I-57115Z
Mozick, Donald  1 \$ 27.20 per hour \$ 27.20 seriour \$ 63.30  RANSPORTATION EXPENSES:  PE EXPENSES:  AMPLING EQUIPMENT EXPENSES:  EXPENDABLE EXPENSES:  INSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:  INSTRU		Arriv	al Time:			
RANSPORTATION EXPENSES:  PEE EXPENSES:  AMPLING EQUIPMENT EXPENSES:  EXPENDABLE EXPENSES:  INSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:  INSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:  INSCELLANEOUS EXPENSES:  Incident Narrative:  Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water small portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated water small portion of which left were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  In 1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  In the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	PERSONNEL EXPENSES:					
RANSPORTATION EXPENSES:  PE EXPENSES:  AMPLING EQUIPMENT EXPENSES:  XYENDABLE EXPENSES:  INSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:  INSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:  INSCELLANEOUS EXPENSES:  INSCELLANEOUS EXPENSES:  Incident Narrative:  Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water mall portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  //13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  //31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and 3enz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	lozick, Donald	1	\$ 27.20	per hour		\$ 27.20
PE EXPENSES:  AMPLING EQUIPMENT EXPENSES:  XPENDABLE EXPENSES:  INSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:  INSCELLANEOUS EXPENSES:  Incident Narrative:  Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water mall portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  //13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall. //31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	ennedy, Gracie	2	\$ 31.65	per hour		\$ 63.30
AMPLING EQUIPMENT EXPENSES:  INSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:  INSCELLANEOUS EXPENSES:  Incident Narrative:  Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water mall portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  1/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES:					
XPENDABLE EXPENSES:  INSCELLANEOUS EXPENSES:  Incident Narrative:  Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the ounty fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water mall portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  //13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  //31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  In the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	PE EXPENSES:					
NSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:  IISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES:  Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water small portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  1/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and 3enz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	AMPLING EQUIPMENT EXPENSES:					
Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water mall portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  //13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  //31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benzo(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	XPENDABLE EXPENSES:					
Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water small portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  1/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	NSTRUMENTATION EXPENSES:					
Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water small portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  1/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES:					
Per report received from Perma-fix, 10 cubic yards of mixed hazardous waste solids contained in a roll-of box caught fire and were extinguished by the county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water small portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  1/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  1/13/17 the results were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  1/23/17 the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.						
county fire department. (See Perma-fix incident summary for details.) Fire fighting operations generated a large quantity of potentially contaminated water small portion of which left the containment on site and exited through a storm water outfall. As a result of the fire, 30 drums of contaminated solids and 28 otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  1/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	incident Narrative:					
otes of contaminated water were generated and will be shipped off-site for disposal.  1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sample be taken of the soil on-site at the outfall, upstream and downstream of the outfall.  1/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	county fire department. (See Perma-fix incide	ent summary for de	etails.) Fire fig	thting operations go	enerated a large quantity of p	otentially contaminated water a
1/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie Kennedy.  The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.					,	
The samples were reviewed and there was contamination at tow of the points sampled. The outfall sample has Benzo(a)anthrance, Benzo(a)pyrene and Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	1/13/17 Don Mozick requested additional sar	nple be taken of th	e soil on-site	at the outfall, upstro	eam and downstream of the c	outfall.
Benz(b)flouranthene vaues that exceed state standards. The upstream sample exceed state standards for total arsenic.  Spoke with the waste clean-up section about this and determined that more work needs to be done at the site. The case has been referred the Division of Waste Management for further action.	/31/17 the results were sent to OER's Gracie	Kennedy.				
Waste Management for further action.						ance, Benzo(a)pyrene and
Approved By: Gracie Kennedy  Date: 02/22/2017	Spoke with the waste clean-up section about Waste Management for further action.	this and determine	d that more w	ork needs to be don	ne at the site. The case has be	en referred the Division of
	Approved By: Gracie Kennedy				<b>Date:</b> 02/22/20	17